30 1.14 0.69 4.75 2.91
50 2.75 1.63 11.26 6.17
55 3.21 1.90 13.10 8.05
60 3.69 2.16 14.99 8.73
65 4.17 2.49 16.90 9.96
70 4.66 2.77 18.84 11.05
75 5.17 3.07 20.84 12.35
76 5.28 3.53 21.29 12.70

Table 6.4: RMS and peak displacement and acceleration responses of the 76-story

building for the hybrid damper-TLCD system

J1 J2 J3 J4 J7 J8 J9 J10

0.336 0.339 0.521 0.524 0.407 0.431 0.659 0.668

Table 6.5: Evaluation criteria for the hybrid damper-TLCD system

 156

Two additional numerical simulations are carried to evaluate the robustness of the

proposed hybrid damper-TLCD system and its sensitivity to modeling errors using the

same 76-story building benchmark control problem. The sensitivity analysis is performed

in terms of the stiffness of the structure. In one simulation the stiffness of the structure is

increased by 15% (∆K = +15%) and in another simulation it is decreased by 15% (∆K = -

15%), as suggested by Yang et al. (2000). The controller configuration obtained for the

building with previous value of stiffness is applied to the buildings with ∆K = ±15% and

the same time-history response analyses are carried out.

∆K = +15 % ∆K = -15 %
Floor No. Displacement

(cm)
Acceleration

(cm/s2)
Displacement

(cm)
Acceleration

(cm/s2)
1 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.06

30 1.00 0.73 1.43 0.75
50 2.41 1.74 3.44 1.78
55 2.81 2.02 4.02 2.09
60 3.22 2.31 4.61 2.38
65 3.65 2.66 5.22 2.72
70 4.08 2.96 5.84 3.03
75 4.52 3.34 6.48 3.73
76 4.62 3.42 6.63 3.35

Table 6.6: RMS displacement and acceleration responses of the 76-story building for the

hybrid control system using the building with uncertainty in stiffness matrix

 157

The resulting RMS and peak displacement and acceleration responses of the

selected floors of the benchmark building for the hybrid damper-TLCD systems are

presented in Table 6.6 and Table 6.7, respectively. Table 6.8 presents the results for the

evaluation criteria. As observed from the results in Tables 6.6-6.8, the hybrid damper-

TLCD system is robust in terms of the stiffness modeling error for the control of both